requirements to the customers it onboards. Company B was the outsourced entity meant to 

fulfill these requirements on behalf of FWS while Company A’s employees collated all the 

KYC documentation for Company B.  

4.11. The Regulator conducted a detailed review of ten (10) of FWS’s one hundred and four (104) 

customer files (representing approximately 10% of its customers), referred to as Customers 

1 to 10 respectively.   

Failure to establish and maintain effective AML policies, procedures, systems and 

controls 

4.12. AML Rule 4.1.1(1) states that a Relevant Person must establish and maintain effective AML